
TOWN OF JEROME
POST	OFFICE	BOX	335,	JEROME,	ARIZONA	86331	

(928)	634-7943								www.jerome.az.gov	

Jerome	Town	Hall	Located	at	600	Clark	Street,	Jerome	Civic	Center	

RESOLUTION NO.  624 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA, AMENDING THE 
ADOPTED FEE SCHEDULE REGARDING BUILDING PERMIT FEES 

WHEREAS, on July 13, 2021, Council adopted Resolution 621, consolidating all town fees into one 
schedule; and 

WHEREAS, the Building Official has recommended changes to the fees set forth on Schedule A-1 of 
Resolution 621; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Jerome, Arizona, that 
Schedule A-1 of the town’s adopted Fee Schedule is hereby replaced in its entirety by new Schedule A-1, 
attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

ADOPTED AND APPROVED by a majority vote of the Jerome Town Council on the 9th day of November, 
2021. 

APPROVED: 

____________________________________ 
Dr. Jack Dillenberg, Mayor 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

____________________________________ ____________________________________ 
Candace Gallagher, Town Manager/Clerk William J. Sims, Town Attorney 



SCHEDULE A-1 
BUILDING PERMIT FEES 

 

  

 
VALUATION AND FEE SCHEDULE 

 

 
 

INSPECTIONS AND OTHER FEES 
DESCRIPTION FEE 

Inspections outside of normal business hours (minimum charge two hours) $50.00 per hour* 

Reinspection fees assessed under provisions of Section 108.8 $50.00 per hour* 

Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated (minimum charge one-half hour) $50.00 per hour* 

Additional plan review required by changes, additions or revisions to plans (minimum 
charge one-half hour) 

$50.00 per hour* 

Use of outside consultants for plan checking and inspection, or both Actual costs** 

 
* Or the total hourly cost to the town, whichever is the greatest. This cost shall include supervision, 
overhead, equipment, hourly wages and fringe benefits of the employees involved. 
 
** Actual costs include administrative and overhead costs. 

 

 
 

SPECIFIC FEES 
DESCRIPTION FEE 

Re-Roof $50.00 

New electrical service $50.00 

Combination permits for electrical, plumbing or mechanical- valuations up to $3,000 $50.00 for each trade 

Combination permits for electrical, plumbing or mechanical- valuations over $3,000 Use Valuation and Fee Schedule 

Retaining walls over 4 feet high Use Valuation and Fee Schedule; 
valued at $10.00 per each sq. ft. 

above 4 ft. high 
Minimum permit fee $50.00 

All other permit fees to be determined by the Valuation and Fee Schedule  

 

TOTAL VALUATION FEE 

$1.00 TO $500.00 $50.00 

$501.00 to $2,000.00 $50.00 for the first $500.00 plus $2.75 for each additional $100.00 or fraction 
thereof, up to and including $2,000.00 

$2,001.00 to $25,000.00 $91.25 for the first $2,000.00 plus $12.50 for each additional $1,000.00 or 
fraction thereof, up to and including $25,000.00 

$25,001.00 to $50,000.00 $378.75 for the first $25,000.00 plus $9.00 for each additional $1,000.00 or 
fraction thereof, up to and including $50,000.00 

$50,001.00 to $100,000.00 $603.75 for the first $50,000.00 plus $6.25 for each additional $1,000.00 or 
fraction thereof, up to and including $100,000.00 

$100,001.00 to $500,000.00 $916.25 for the first $100,000.00 plus $5.00 for each additional $1,000.00 or 
fraction thereof, up to and including $500,000.00 

$500,001.00 to $1,000,000.00 $2,916.25 for the first $500,000.00 plus $4.25 for each additional $1,000.00 or 
fraction thereof, up to and including $1,000,000.00 

$1,000,001 and up $5,041.25 for the first $1,000,000.00 plus $2.75 for each additional $1,000.00 
or fraction thereof 
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